transmission capacity, which are not modeled as part of generic units in
Strategist.

The Black Dog Repowering Project PVRR is also about $485 million lower
than the Black Dog Generating Plant Life Extension alternative (see
Table 4-1 below).

Certificate of Need Application
Black Dog Repowering Project

4-15

Table 4-1: Cost Comparison of the Strategist System Expansion Plan with
the Black Dog Repowering Project as Compared to Plans with

Alternatives ($000s)

  PVRR Difference
from BD

Repowering
Black Dog Repowering Project $99,940,255 ---
Alternative Generation $100,086,164 $145,908
Black Dog Life Extension $100,425,262 $485,007

Biomass Alternative $102,944,542 $3,004,287

We also compared the Black Dog Repowering Project against the Alternative
Generation and Life Extension options across a range of sensitivities.  As
shown below in Table 4-2, the PVRR’s of the Black Dog Repowering Project
are much lower than those of the other options across all sensitivities.

Table 4-2: Cost Sensitivity Analysis – PVRR Comparison

Plan with Black Dog
Repowering Project

($000)

Alternative
Generation

Diff from Plan
($000)

BD  Life Ext
Diff from Plan

($000)

Base ($0 CO2) $99,940,255 $145,908 $485,007

High Gas (+20%) $101,310,664 $160,236 $346,408

Low Gas (-20%) $98,559,307 $126,683 $617,448

High Load (80th

Percentile
$105,222,853 $181,340 $509,419

Low Load (20th
Percentile)

$96,401,192 $51,512 $392,089

High CO2

($34/2012)
$110,865,165 $216,190 $977,875

Mid CO2($17/2012) $105,403,747 $171,709 $721,338

Low CO2($9/2012) $102,826,842 $161,287 $609,578

Very High Capital
Expenditures(+20%)

$100,074,311 $11,853 $350,952

Certificate of Need Application
Black Dog Repowering Project

4-16

Plan with Black Dog
Repowering Project

($000)

Alternative
Generation

Diff from Plan
($000)

BD  Life Ext
Diff from Plan

($000)

High Capital
Expenditures(+10%)

$100,007,283 $78,880 $417,979

Low Capital
Expenditures(-10%)

$99,873,228 $212,936 $552,035

No MISO Market $99,991,181 $175,762 $484,403

High Externalities $100,276,105 $142,517 $517,172

Low Externalities $100,069,066 $143,490 $507,332

We also reviewed the differences in the fuel mix for the life extension versus
the Black Dog Repowering Project as there has been a concern in the past
that by adding more natural gas units we would be disproportionally
expanding the amount of gas used on the system.  As shown in the figures
below, this is not the case.

Certificate of Need Application
Black Dog Repowering Project

4-17

Figure 4-1:  Fuel Use with

Black Dog Repowering

Coal

32%

Nuclear

31%

Bio

3%

Gas

9%

Hydro

5%

Wind

17%

Market Purch

3%

Figure 4-2:  Fuel Use with

Black Dog Life Extension

Coal

35%

Nuclear

31%

Bio

3%

Gas

7%

Hydro

5%

Wind

17%

Market Purch

2%

4.4.8 Cooling Tower Sensitivity

As part of the Project base costs, we include $22 million for a cooling tower.
This is the incremental portion of the full cost of a cooling tower that would
be assigned to the Project.  We also tested a scenario where the entire cost of
a cooling tower would be allocated to the Project.  This case could arise in the
event that it is conservatively assumed that a cooling tower would not be
required for Unit 5/2 absent the Project.  The entire cost of a cooling tower

Certificate of Need Application
Black Dog Repowering Project

4-18

would be approximately $70 million.  Our analysis of this sensitivity is shown
in Table 4-3 below which demonstrates that except under extreme
circumstances, the Project would continue to be more cost-effective than the
other options.

Table 4-3: Cooling Tower Sensitivity
PVRR Comparison of Project to Alternatives

Black Dog
Repowering
Project ($000)

Alternative
Generation
Diff from
Project
($000)

Life Ext Diff
from Project

($000)

Base Case ($0 CO2) $99,994,913  $91,251  $430,350

High Gas (+20%) $101,365,322  $105,579  $291,751

Low Gas (-20%) $98,613,964  $72,026  $562,791

High Load (80th
Percentile) $105,277,510  $126,682

$454,761

Low Load (20th
Percentile) $96,455,849  ($3,145)

$337,431

High CO2 ($34/2012) $110,919,822  $161,533  $923,218

Mid CO2 ($17/2012) $105,458,404  $117,052  $666,681

Low CO2 ($9/2012) $102,881,500  $106,630  $554,921

Very High Capital
Expenditures (+20%) $100,128,968  ($42,804)

$296,294

High Capital
Expenditures (+10%) $100,061,940  $24,223

$363,322

Low Capital
Expenditures (-10%) $99,927,885  $158,279

$497,377

No MISO Market $100,045,838  $121,104  $429,746

Certificate of Need Application
Black Dog Repowering Project

4-19

Black Dog
Repowering
Project ($000)

Alternative
Generation
Diff from
Project
($000)

Life Ext Diff
from Project

($000)

High Externalities $100,330,762  $87,860  $462,514

Low Externalities $100,123,724  $88,832  $452,674

4.4.9 Delay Scenario

The timing of the investments in the life extension scenario depend in part on
the implementation dates of the Hazardous Air Pollutants MACT Rule, with
compliance dates currently expected to be 2014. To examine the effect of a
delay in those requirements, we also evaluated a scenario where we pushed
out the implementation of the Black Dog Repowering Project until 2018.
Under this scenario, we would discontinue coal operations in 2015 and
construct the combined cycle to be in service by January 1, 2018.

The delay scenario did not show that there would be any benefits to delaying

[…]

combustion turbine, eliminating the one proposed for 2020.  The Full Wind scenario
also increases

Updated Table 4.9 compares the PVRRs of the Full Wind scenario with our proposed
plan.

 29

Updated Table 4.9
  PVRR Differences Between Proposed Plan and

Full Wind Scenario

These results indicate that under our current assumptions, the Full Wind scenario is
more expensive than the proposed plan under base assumptions and all sensitivities.
However, the assumptions surrounding these scenarios could change in the future.
The PTC could be renewed, wind and solar prices could fall, the costs of other
resources and fuels could rise, and many other factors can and will affect the cost of
adding renewables to our system in the future.  We propose to monitor the market for
wind and other renewables after 2012 and add individual wind projects that prove to
be cost effective for our customers.  To the extent that we believe RES compliance
will result in significant rate impact, we will explore our options, including the option
to request an off ramp, at that time.

The emission differences between the two scenarios are presented in Table 4.10.

PVRR ($millions) Base Case 30% RES Difference

Base Assumptions $78,199  $79,231  $1,032

High Gas   + 20% $79,436  $80,260  $825

Low Gas   -20% $76,915  $78,167  $1,252

Low CO2   $9/ton 2012 $81,727  $82,511  $784

Mid CO2   $17/ton 2012 $84,826  $85,406  $580

High CO2  $34/ton 2012 $91,139  $91,322  $183

Late CO2  3 Source Blend $83,121  $83,721  $601

High Load $80,978  $82,082  $1,105

Low Load $75,096  $76,127  $1,031

 30

Table 4.10
 Emissions Comparison
Tons Emitted, 2010-2049

 Updated Plan Full Wind Difference
SOx 977,710 933,762 (43,949)

NOx 757,893 724,508 (33,384)

CO2 915,924,364 865,138,900 (50,785,464)

CO 276,006 247,214 (28,792)

PM10 97,758 92,099 (5,659)

HG (lbs) 7,461 7,202 (259)

Emissions are lower in the Full Wind scenario, which could be a benefit for
compliance with future environmental requirements.  We would need to understand
the costs of alternative means of compliance before suggesting that installing
additional renewables is the better option.  We will continue to evaluate both cost and
emissions as we move forward to implement our renewable strategy.

E. Conclusion

Our updated plan combines reasonable cost and fuel diversity, and takes into
consideration current and expected environmental regulation.  As we discuss in
subsequent sections, it provides considerable flexibility to adjust resource additions as